

Nos. 01-17176 & 03-11087

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/appellee,

v.

ANTONIO GUERRERO,

Defendant/appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida**

**EN BANC REPLY BRIEF
OF THE APPELLANT ANTONIO GUERRERO**

**LEONARD I. WEINGLASS, ESQ.
Linda Backiel, Esq.
6 West 20th Street
Suite 10A
New York, NY 10011
Tel: (212) 807-8646
Fax: (212) 242-2120
Attorney for Antonio Guerrero**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE EN BANC ISSUES	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Denying the Pretrial Motion for Change of Venue by Applying an Erroneous Legal Standard for Deciding the Rule 21(a) Motion	2
A. The “Virtual Impossibility” Standard Set Forth in <u>Ross</u> , and Used by the District Court to Deny the Defendant’s Rule 21(a) Motion, Exceeds the Applicable Standard for Addressing Change of Venue Claims	2
B. The constitutional standard does not govern the district court in ruling upon a Fed. R. Crim. P. 21(a) motion	3
C. Even if a Rule 21(a) movant is held to the heightened constitutional standard for “presuming prejudice,” and even if– in a <u>pretrial publicity</u> case–that heightened constitutional standard requires a showing of the “virtual impossibility of a fair trial,” the pretrial publicity standard should not govern a “hybrid” case like this one, where there was not merely adverse, case-specific	

pretrial publicity, but also “pervasive community prejudice” apart from that publicity. In such a case, the district court should have applied the “probability of prejudice” standard of Pamplin v.

Mason 7

II. Due to its misunderstanding of the applicable legal standard, the district followed improper procedures in considering the submitted evidence and making its factual determinations – disregarding the most crucial evidence of pervasive community prejudice 10

III. The district court gave no weight to, nor did it even discuss, the non-case-related articles that documented pervasive community prejudice (such as those documenting the galvanizing effect of the Elian Gonzalez matter upon the exile community in Miami-Dade county), or the argument/proffers of defense counsel at the hearing on the motion for change of venue (a hearing, which was held only two days before Elian was returned to Cuba), nor did the court accord requisite consideration to the Moran survey, which was supported by significant empirical and community data 11

IV. In addition to its misunderstanding of the applicable legal standard for motions for change of venue under Rule 21(a), the district

improperly failed to consider the different standard applicable to the
alternatively-requested intra-district transfer to Ft. Lauderdale under

Fed. Crim. R. 18	17
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<u>Brecheen v. Oklahoma</u> , 485 U.S. 909, 108 S.Ct. 1085 (1988)	4
<u>Corley v. Jackson Police Department</u> , 566 F.2d 994 (5 th Cir. 1978)	10
<u>Dobbert v. Florida</u> , 432 U.S. 282, 97 S.Ct. 2290 (1977)	6
<u>Frazier v. Superior Court</u> , 486 P.2d 694 (Cal. 1971)	8
* <u>Groppi v. Wisconsin</u> , 400 U.S. 505, 91 S. Ct. 490 (1971)	8, 13
<u>Harris v. Oliver</u> , 645 F.2d 327, 330 (5 th Cir. Unit B 1981)	10
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419, 440-441, 115 S.Ct. 1555, 1569 (1995)	10
<u>Pamplin v. Mason</u> , 364 F.2d 1 (5 th Cir. 1966)	1, 7, 15
<u>Mayola v. Alabama</u> , 623 F.2d 992 (5 th Cir. 1980)	6
<u>Marshall v. United States</u> , 360 U.S. 310, 79 S.Ct. 1171 (1959)	1
<u>McNabb v. United States</u> , 318 U.S. 332, 63 S.Ct. 608 (1942)	5
<u>Murphy v. Florida</u> , 421 U.S. 724, 95 S.Ct. 2031 (1975)	1
<u>Rogers v. Richmond</u> , 365 U.S. 534, 81 S.Ct. 735 (1961)	10
* <u>Ross v. Hopper</u> , 716 F.2d 1528 (11 th Cir. 1983)	2-3, 9-12
* <u>Sheppard v. Maxwell</u> , 384 U.S. 333, 86 S.Ct. 1507 (1966)	5
<u>Singer v. United States</u> , 380 U.S. 24, 85 S.Ct. 783 (1965)	4-5
* <u>United States v. Blom</u> , 242 F.3d 799 (8 th Cir. 2001)	4-6, 19

<u>United States v. Burns</u> , 662 F.2d 1378 (11 th Cir. 1981)	20
<u>United States v. Holder</u> , 399 F.Supp. 220 (D. S.D. 1975)	4, 8
<u>United States v. Marcello</u> , 280 F. Supp. 510 (E.D. La. 1968)	4
* <u>United States v. McVeigh</u> , 918 F.Supp. 1467 (W.D.Okla. 1996)	16
* <u>United States v. Moody</u> , 762 F. Supp. 1485 (N.D. Ga. 1991)	4
<u>United States v. Pepe</u> , 747 F.2d 632 (11 th Cir. 1984)	20
* <u>United States v. Tokars</u> , 839 F. Supp. 1578 (N. D. Ga. 1993)	4

STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 18	6, 17, 19-20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 21(a)	2-7, 11, 17
S.D. Fla. L.R. 3.1(H)	18
